"-.__/
RECORDS
CHAPTER22
RECORDS
Authority
N.J.S.A. 30:lB-6 and 30:18-10.
Source and Effective Date
R.2009 d.272, effective August 13, 2009.
See: 41 N.J.R. 2202(a), 41 N.J.R. 330l(b).
Chapter Expiration Date
In accordance with N.J.S.A. 52:14B-5.lb, Chapter 22, Records, ex-
pires on August 13, 2016. See: 43 N.J.R. 1203(a).

RECORDS
lOA:22-4.1 Procedures for expungement of records and informa-
tion
1 0A:22-4.2 Expungement of disciplinary records
1 OA:22-4.3 Procedures for sealing juvenile records
New Jemey State Ubr~cy 22-1
lOA:22-1.3
SUBCHAPTER 1. GENERAL PROVISIONS
lOA:22-1.1 Purpose
(a) The purpose of this chapter is to establish provisions
for:
1. The release and examination of inmate records;
2. The expungement or sealing of inmate records; and
3. Requests for government records pursuant to N.J.S.A.
47:lA-l et seq.
Amended by R.2004 d.317, effective August 16, 2004.
See: 36 N.J.R. l869(a), 36 N.J.R. 3880(a).
In (a), substituted "provisions" for "policies and procedures" in the in-
troductory paragraph, substituted references to inmate records for inmate
and parole records in 1 and 2, added 3.

vision thereof, including subordinate boards thereof. The
terms shall not include inter-agency or intra-agency advisory,
consultative, or deliberative material. A government record
shall not include information which is deemed to be con-
fidential in accordance with N.J.S.A. 47: IA-1 et seq.
"Open Public Records Act" or "OPRA" means N.J.S.A.
4 7: lA-1 et seq. as amended and supplemented.
Supp. 6-6-11
lOA:22-1.3
"Request" means a written request, sufficiently clear to un-
derstand the information being sought.
Amended by R.2004 d.317, effective August 16, 2004.
See: 36 N.J.R. 1869(a), 36 N.J.R. 3880(b).
Inserted "Custodian" or "custodian of records", "Government record"
or "record" and "Open Public Records Act" or "OPRA".
Amended by R.2006 d.151, effective May l, 2006.
See: 38 N.J.R. 96(a), 38 N.J.R. 1836(a).
In the introductory paragraph, deleted a comma; in the definition of
"Government record" or "record", deleted "his or her or its" before "of-
ficial business", substituted "of any political subdivision thereof, in-

information when access to the personal information has not
been secured by encryption or by any other method or tech-
nology that renders the personal information unreadable or
unusable. Good faith acquisition of personal information by
an employee for a legitimate business purpose is not a breach
of security, provided that the personal information is not used
CORRECTIONS
for a purpose unrelated to Departmental business or subject to
further unauthorized disclosure.
( c) All reports related to identity theft shall be provided to "'----- j
the Commissioner or designee in accordance with internal
management procedures. The Commissioner or designee shall
report the incident of identity theft to the Department of Law
and Public Safety, Division of State Police for investigation
and handling as appropriate.
New Rule, R.2007 d.64, effective February 20, 2007.
See: 38 N.J.R. 4622(b), 39 N.J.R. 652(b).
SUBCHAPTER2. GOVERNMENTRECORDS
l0A:22-2.1 Information pertaining to a victim(s)
(a) Pursuant to N.J.S.A. 47:lA-2.2, a person convicted of

7. Records of another department or agency allocated
to that department in the possession of the Department of
Corrections when those records are made confidential by a
rule of that department or agency allocated to that depart-
ment adopted pursuant to N.J.S.A. 47:IA-l et seq., and
Executive Order No. 9 (1963) or pursuant to another law
authorizing the department or agency to make records
confidential or exempt from disclosure; or
8. The Department of Corrections Disaster/Terrorism
Contingency Report.
(b) An inmate shall not be permitted to inspect, examine or
obtain copies of documents concerning any other inmate.
Repealed by R.2004 d.317, effective August 16, 2004.
See: 36 N.J.R. l 869(a), 36 N.J.R. 3880(b).
Section was "Confidential records and information".
New Rule, R.2011 d.040, effective February 7, 2011.
See: 42 N.J.R. 2305(a), 43 N.J.R. 308(a).
Section was "Reserved".
lOA:22-2.4 (Reserved)
Repealed by R.2004 d.317, effective August 16, 2004.

2. Jeopardize the safety or well-being of other individ-
uals;
3. Compromise the privacy rights of other individuals;
and/or
4. Have a substantial adverse impact on the orderly
operation of the correctional facility.
(f) Photocopies of the medical record shall be provided in
accordance with this section to nonindigent inmates at the
rate of $.10 per page and at no charge to the indigent inmate
as defined in N.J.A.C. lOA:1-2.2.
Amended by R.2004 d.317, effective August 16, 2004.
See: 36 N.J.R. 1869(a), 36 N.J.R. 3880(b).
In (a), inserted a N.J.A.C. reference and substituted "Medical Depart-
ment" for "Administrator or designee"; deleted former (b) and recodified
former (c) as (b), inserting "calendar" following "30"; inserted a new (c).
Amended by R.2008 d.48, effective April 7, 2008.
See: 39 N.J.R. 2583(c), 40 N.J.R. 1869(a).
Section was "Availability of medical record summaries to inmates".
In (a) and (b), substituted "records" for "record summaries"; in (a), sub-
stituted "his or her" for "a computer generated"; in (b ), deleted "com-